	Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly. Act 896 of the Regular Session
1	State of Arkansas
2	85th General Assembly A Bill
3	Regular Session, 2005SENATE BILL420
4	
5	By: Senator Faris
6	
7	
8	For An Act To Be Entitled
9	AN ACT TO REPEAL ARKANSAS CODE § 20-16-810 AND
10	§ 27-13-104 PERTAINING TO VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS
11	WHEN RENEWING DRIVER'S LICENSES AND REGISTERING
12	VEHICLES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
13	
14	Subtitle
15	AN ACT TO REPEAL ARKANSAS CODE § 20-16-
16	810 AND § 27-13-104 PERTAINING TO
17	VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS WHEN RENEWING
18	DRIVER'S LICENSES AND REGISTERING
19	VEHICLES.
20	
21	
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
23	
24	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 20-16-810 is repealed.
25	20-16-810. Voluntary contributions to Organ Donor Awareness Education
26	Trust Fund.
27	The Revenue Division of the Department of Finance and Administration
28	shall give an applicant for an original or replacement driver's license or
29	identification card the opportunity to make a voluntary contribution of one
30	dollar (\$1.00) to be credited to the Organ Donor Awareness Education Trust
31	Fund.
32	
33	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 27-13-104 is repealed.
34	27-13-104. Voluntary contributions to Organ Donor Awareness Education
35	Trust Fund.



1	The Revenue Division of the Department of Finance and Administration
2	shall give an applicant registering a vehicle the opportunity to make a
3	voluntary contribution of one dollar (\$1.00) to be credited to the Organ
4	Donor Awareness Education Trust Fund.
5	
6	
7	APPROVED: 3/16/2005
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	

SB420

1